Transportation ("TXDOT") for the design and construction to widen Shiloh Road from 4-lanes to 6-lanes,
including sidewalks, from Miller Road to Forest Lane in the City of Garland.

2. The Federal funding for design and construction of the project is Eighteen Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Five
Thousand Dollars and no cents ($18,955,000) in addition to an amount of One Million Eight Hundred Seventy-
Five Thousand Dollars and no cents ($1,875,000), which will be credited as Transportation Development Credits
(TDC) in lieu of the Local Government participation. The following is a table of the estimated funds for the
project by each Agency:

Description Fiscal
Year

Total
Estimate

Cost
Federal State

[...]

Agreement, or else this Agreement automatically terminates. 

(E) Reimbursement for the renovation costs shall be pursuant to the Construction Agreement.  

(F) The Developer acknowledges the purchase price of the Property from the City shall be 
Twenty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($27,739.00).  
However, payment of said purchase price to the City shall not be due until January 1, 2026.  
Developer shall be eligible for a forgiveness of the full amount of the purchase price of the 
Property if all necessary building permits are received for the Building on the Development are

[...]

Developer on January 1, 2026. 

Section 4. City’s Obligations.   

(A) Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the City shall convey fee 
simple title to the Property. The purchase price for the conveyance of the Property shall be 
Twenty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($27,739.00) due 
and payable to the City on January 1, 2026, and subject to the forgiveness provisions of Section 
3(F) above.   

(B) As specified in Section 3 above, Developer shall construct the Development on the 
Property pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement and Participation Agreement